any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for 

the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present share capital of Rs. 

95,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Five Crore) consisting of 9,50,00,000 /- (Nine Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each to Rs. 1,58,00,00,000 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty-Eight Crore) consisting 

of 5,80,00,000 (Fifteen Crore Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten only) each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by 

substituting the existing Clause 5 thereof by the following new Clause 5. 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,58,00,00,000 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty-Eight 

Crore) consisting of 15,80,00,000 (Fifteen Crore Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten only) each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the Board, 

which term shall include any Committee constituted by the Board or any person(s) authorized by the Board

[...]

Thonikkadavath himself, are in any way concerned/ interested financially or otherwise in the said resolution. 

The Board recommends the resolution set out in Item No. 10 of this Notice for approval of the Members to 

be passed as a Special Resolution. 

Item No.11

The Members may note that presently the paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 95,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Ninety-Five Crore) consisting of 9,50,00,000 /- (Nine Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee 

Ten only) each. In view of the proposal for a bonus Issue as proposed at Item No. 11, the Company 

proposes to increase its Authorized Share Capital to Rs. 1,58,00,00,000 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty-

Eight Crore) consisting of 15,80,00,000 (Fifteen Crore Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten only) 

each.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 61, the proposed increase of Authorized Share Capital of the Company 

requires approval of the Members at a General Meeting. Consequent upon the increase in Authorized

[...]

CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS:

There is no change in the nature of business of your Company, during the year under review.

SHARE CAPITAL:

The Authorized Share Capital of the company is Rs. 95,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninty Five Crore Only) divided into 

9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Each).

During the year, Company has issued 7,37,87,128 (Seven Crore Thirty-Seven Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand 

One Hundred Twenty-Eight) equity shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, fully paid up 

on a preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”) to the Promoter and Non-Promoter investors for a consideration 

other than cash. After allotment of the aforesaid equity shares, the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity 

share capital of the Company stands increased from Rs. 5,01,61,000 (Rupees Five Crore One Lakh Sixty One 

Thousand One Only)divided into 50,16,100(Fifty Lakh Sixteen Thousand One Hundred) equity shares having 

face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 78,80,32,280 (Rupees Seventy Eight Crore Eighty Lakhs 

Thirty-Two Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty) divided into 7,88,03,228 (Seven Crore Eighty Eight Lakhs Three 

Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Eight)  equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each.

PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE COMPANIES:

The Company at the end of this financial year has a total of three subsidiaries post allotment on preferential